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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Rideau Carleton Ottawa 

Date     Thursday 10 October 2024 Post Time 1600 hours 

Weather   Races 1 - 10: Overcast (Temp: 10o C)  Wind: 18 km/h (NorthWest) 

Track Condition Races 1 - 10: Fast (Variant 0 secs)   

Number of Races 10 Qualifying races  Ø Total Entries  65/71 

Mutual Handle $126,204 

  Contact Vet: Dr. M. Rocheleau Paddock Meeting   Track Maintenance Meeting   

 

Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Weber, Michael Coles, Sharla Rourke, Katelynn  

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) …. 

Office:  

• Reminded several participants of their obligation regarding outstanding monetary 
penalties.  

• Early Judges scratch (transportation) of SUNSHINE LOVE (Stephane Mayer trainer).  

• Discussed licensing requirements for SEA LAIRD and SEVEN IRON with trainer Victor 
Puddy.   

• Virtual review held with driver Pierre Bovay regarding his urging while driving EMMA 
TOWN BUD in the fifth race on 3 October; after reviewing the race video and 
discussing the urging rules and requirements an official warning was entered on the 
licence of the participant regarding AGCO rule 22.23.03(b) (more than acceptable wrist 
action).  

Races:  

1. Inquiry on #3 SHADOW DAVE (Mike Healey), who finished fourth, concerning possibly 
leaving the course in the last turn; after reviewing the race video #3 was inside one 
pylon, contacted the two subsequent pylons and was then inside one pylon; no violation 
of the inner rail rule, no advantage gained and no change to the order of finish. Clear.  

Video: https://youtu.be/xl6cjYT-7XI  

2. Clear.  

3. Report from the Test Barn that #2 A SAILORS DELIGHT, who had been selected to 
provide an official sample, did not report directly to the retention area; trainer Brian 
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Gibson was adjudged guilty of violating AGCO rule 9.11 (horses selected to provide an 
official sample shall report directly to the retention area) and was assessed a $200 
monetary penalty (Number 2866716). Clear.  

4. Clear.  

5. Clear.  

6. Clear.  

7. Clear.  

8. Both #4 MSFRANNIE (Marie-Claude Auger) and #5 INCREDIBLE HALL (Pascal 
Berube) suffered broken equipment (shoes) after the start and finished with broken 
equipment. Clear.  

9. Clear.  

10. Reviewed the performance of #1 EYES OF JUSTICE (Jimmy Gagnon) after the ½ mile 
pole; #1 did contact several pylons but did not leave the course; no violations. Clear.  

Claims: None  

 

 


